
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel 
23 February 2015

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (17 November 2014) (Pages 3 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

Decision Items (Amber - delegated to Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel

5 Housing Management Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Two 
April  to September 2014 (Pages 7 - 34)
[To receive and comment on the quarter two performance]

6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Three 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 52)
[To receive and comment on the quarter three performance]

7 Community Directorate Annual Complaints and Representations Procedure 
Reports (Pages 53 - 120)
[To receive and comment on the two reports and approve the design and 
distribution of the executive summary]

8 Adult Social Care Local Account 2013/14 (Pages 121 - 156)
[To present the account which provides an overview of performance across Adult 
Social Care in Wolverhampton]

9 Information Governance Performance Report- Quarter Three 2014/15 (Pages 
157 - 162)
[To receive and comment on the performance for quarter three]

10 Information Governance Board - Changes to Membership and Roles (Pages 
163 - 168)
[To approve a revised membership of the Board and the role description of the 
Chief Cyber officer]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
Minutes - 17 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Kenny Aitchison Service Manager Housing Strategy/Development
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Liane Percival Housing Strategy/Development Support Officer
Philip Toni Wolverhampton Homes
Polly Sharma Policy and Equalities Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Roger Lawrence.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 September 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter One April 
to June 2014
The Panel reviewed performance monitoring information on Wolverhampton Homes 
and the Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs) management and maintenance 
of Council owned properties during quarter one of the 2014/15 financial year.   

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

Kenny Aitchison, Service Manager Housing Strategy and Development reported that 
overall there had been a good strong performance by WH and the TMOs for the 
quarter. There were some issues relating to certain TMOs and their governance that 
were being addressed. He also informed the Panel that since its last meeting the 
Homes and Communities Agency had awarded an extra £539,000 towards the 
Decent Homes programme.  He also made a correction to the impression given at 
paragraph 3.9.2 of the report and clarified that Homes Direct had always had the 
same target as City Direct for ‘average call answer time’.

Cllr Paul Sweet welcomed the good news about the extra resources for the Decent 
Homes programme.  He went on to query whether the governance issues at some of 
the TMOs had highlighted any issues for the Council’s monitoring procedures.  
Kenny Aitchison reported that to a certain extent previously there had not been the 
staff to dedicate the time to monitor the areas that had now been raised at the TMOs.  
He gave an assurance to the Panel that more time would be devoted to them in the 
future.  In response to a question about the significant cash reserves that the TMOs 
had built up, he also reported that all TMOs are putting forward an investment 
programme to make sure the reserves are spent on their estates.

Philip Toni, Wolverhampton Homes gave an update on an improved performance for 
‘abandoned calls’ to that contained within the published report.  Moving forward on 
the customer care standards he reported on tensions with the channel shift agenda 
being experienced in some Government Departments seeking to strike a balance 
between wanting to move customers towards digital services and maintaining good 
call answer times for those customers wanting to speak to someone direct.

Cllr Peter Bilson echoed the comments about the performance of WH and the TMOs 
and the news about the additional resources for the Decent Homes programme.

At the end of the discussion Kenny Aitchison asked the Panel to feed back any 
comments they had on the revised format of the performance monitoring report.

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter one of 
2014/15 be received and noted.

6 Corporate Performance Report Quarter Two 2014/15
Polly Sharma, Equality and Diversity Manager presented the quarter two corporate 
performance report.

Cllr Val Gibson reported on the ‘Looked After Children’ performance measure and 
informed the Panel that the numbers had been constant at around 800 since April 
2014.  This stability showed that the actions put in place, including the Families R 
First programme, were beginning to have an impact.  She acknowledged that the 
measures would take some time before the full effects are seen and the benefits 
realised but that she was happy with the progress.  She also commented that work 
would be led by Emma Bennett, Assistant Director – Children, Young People and 
Families and Sarah Norman, Strategic Director Community to convince some of the 
key agents involved with LAC about the benefits of the programme and the multi-
agency approach.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

Keith Ireland, Managing Director endorsed the comments that the Council had 
‘stemmed the flow’ in terms of the number of looked after children and if not for the 
measures there would have been a steady increase in LAC numbers.  He reported 
that the model being followed in order to improve the position was the right one and 
that he anticipated that the numbers would reduce.

Cllr John Reynolds requested an update from Public Health on action being taken in 
response to the measure ‘percentage of children obese in year 6’.  He also 
commented on the progress being made to improve performance on the measure 
relating to appraisal.  In response to the latter, the Managing Director reported that 
the current position was that 66% of the total workforce had a current appraisal.  
Data collection activity was taking place to compile a clear and up to date list of 
current appraisals.  Each manager would be required to supply a list of current 
appraisals carried out within their team.  He anticipated that by the end of the year 
there would be a clean and up to date list.  He also reported that in future the data on 
appraisals would be managed through the Agresso database.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted.

2. That Public Health submits an update report on action being taken in 
response to the measure ‘percentage of children obese in year 6’ to the next 
meeting.

7 Information Governance Performance Monitoring Quarter Two  2014/15
Adam Hadley, Scrutiny and Transparency Manager presented a report on the 
performance of information governance for quarter two (July to September 2014).

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 27 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel 
23 February 2015 
 

  
Report title Housing Managing Agents Performance 

Monitoring Report – Quarter Two April 2014 
to September 2014 

  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility 

Councillor Peter Bilson 
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity 

Key decision No 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Nick Edwards, Service Director for City Assets 

Originating service Housing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Liane Percival Housing Strategy and Development 
Support Officer 
 

 Telephone 01902554758 

 Email liane.percival@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

N/A 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Review and comment on the performance of the housing management agents for quarter 

two 2014/15 and any areas for improvement. 

 
  

Page 7

mailto:liane.percival@wolverhampton


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 27 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The primary purpose of this report is to provide Councillors with a regular evaluation of 

the performance of Wolverhampton Homes and the Tenant Management Organisations 

(TMOs) in managing and maintaining Council owned dwellings during the 2014/15 

financial year. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 This report assists in clarifying and highlighting areas of performance and in particular 

where performance data suggests that intervention or revised working may be required 
or has been undertaken. 
  

2.2 This report refers to the second quarter in 2014/15 and particularly in relation to: 
 

2.2.1 Showing the quarters from quarter two 2013/14 to quarter two 2014/15 inclusively 
to allow comparison over the year.  

 
2.2.2 The performance for each of the managing agents is grouped under three 

headings: 
 

a) Rents Management 
b) Repairs Management 
c) Empty Property Management 

 
2.2.3 Wolverhampton Homes additionally reports on Business Planning, tenants’ 

satisfaction with the handling and outcomes of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
process, the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme, Customer Care and 
Estate Services. 

 
2.2.4 Tables indicate both the direction in which performance needs to move for 

improvement and performance trends between the current and the previous 
quarter. 
 

2.2.5 Additionally, performance is categorised as: 
 

a) GREEN – where performance is in target and: 
(i) Was in target the previous qua
[...]
ies being vacant are both in target, and have improved significantly on the 
performance in the same quarter last year.  
 

3.5.2 The average number of empty dwellings at quarter four is 235 out of a total stock 
number of 20,837. 

 
3.6 Business Planning 

 
3.6.1 Performance for average days lost through illness continues to be very good. 

  
3.7 Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

3.7.1 Performance for tenant satisfaction with the anti-social behaviour service remains 
in target and has improved on the last quarter with significant improvement on the 
same quarter last year. 
 

3.7.2 Wolverhampton City Council and Wolverhampton Homes have undergone a joint 
service review, the outcome of which was reported to Vibrant, Safe and 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel on 02 October 2014.  Scrutiny Panel 
members endorsed the recommended option for future delivery of the service to 
be undertaken by Wolverhampton Homes, and this was approved by Cabinet on 
12 November 2014. 

 
3.8 Decent Homes 

 
3.8.1 Wolverhampton’s Decent Homes Programme is in its final year and is thought to 

be the only scheme nationally that has secured additional funding of £895,000 
from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) to continue with improvements 
for this year through the Strategic Construction Partnership.  A further £531,808 
was awarded by the HCA to fund works on another 77 properties. In February 
2015, the HCA confirmed a further allocation of £170,025 to fund works to 34 
properties, bringing the total of additional funding to nearly £1.6 million in 2014/15. 
 

3.8.2 Performance for Decent Homes work to properties met all but two targets with 
most expected to meet end of year targets.  

 
3.8.3 Performance for satisfaction with Decent Homes remains off target and is unlikely 

to meet the year end target.  Particularly poor performance by one of the partners 
has had a significant impact on the quarter's result, although Wolverhampton 
Homes have reported that the performanc
[...]
ARKED]

Corporate Indicators: Summary of performance indicators by Corporate Plan theme

Corporate Performance Report | 11 

Indicator Name: Average time between a child entering care and moving in with their adoptive family, for children who have been 
adopted (days)

Performance: 673 days

Current rating: 

Period Qtr. 1 
2014/15

Qtr. 2 
2014/15

Qtr. 3
2014/15

Actual 667 days 734 days 673 days
Target 548 days 548 days 548 days

                                

Commentary: 
Although performance is above target in this area, it is improving. The cases that are 
taking a long time between coming into care and being adopted are generally legacy 
cases where the child has been in care for some time or are harder to place children, 
such as older children or sibling groups. For more recent cases where children have 
come into care and the plan is for adoption, timeliness is generally much better. 
Wolverhampton has high ambitions for seeking adoption for children where appropriate, 
although this can sometimes mean poor performance against this particular indicator. 
Although Wolverhampton’s performance against this indicator is below target, we 
perform better than the national average and comparator peers in terms of the numbers 
of adoptions generally, older children and children from BME backgrounds that are 
adopted. Detailed analysis of performance in this area has been undertaken and can be 
made available.

P
age 45



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Indicators: Summary of performance indicators by Corporate Plan theme

Corporate Performance Report | 12 

Indicator Name: Percentage of employees who have a current appraisal                                                    

Performance: 62.69%

Current rating: 

Period Qtr. 1 
2014/15

Qtr. 2 
2014/15

Qtr. 3
2014/15

Actual 32.63% 43.90% 62.69%
Target 100% 100% 100%

Commentary: 
Although there has been an increase in the percentage of employees who have a 
current appraisal to 62.69% from 43.9% since
[...]
1 of 5

Agenda Item No:  7

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
23 February 2015

Report Title Community Directorate Annual Complaints and 
Representations Procedure Reports

Decision designation AMBER

Cabinet member with
lead responsibility

Cllr Steve Evans
Adult Services

Cllr Val Gibson,
Children and 
Families 

Cllr Elias Mattu
Leisure and 
Communities

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People

Originating service Safeguarding and Quality Assurance,

Accountable employee (s) Alison Dowling

Tel
Email

Customer Relations and Complaints 
Manager
01902 553203
Alison.Dowling@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Reports have been 
considered by

People Leadership 
Team

1 September 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

a) Note the content of both annual reports and provide comment and feedback as 
necessary. 

b) Approve the design and distribution of the executive summary. 

Page 53



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with a copy of the two annual reports, 
produced by the Customer Relations and Complaints Manager, for Adults Social Care 
and Communities, and Children, Young People and Families, and a single executive 
summary, and to seek comment and feedback. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Customer Relations and Complaints Manager is responsible for the preparation of 
annual reports in respect of the Adult Social Care and Communities, and the Children, 
Young People and Families complaints and representations procedures.

2.2 Both reports serve to provide information on the types of complaints, compliments and 
comments that have been received and managed within the Community Directorate 
between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014.

Adult Social Care and Communities

2.3 The Annual Report of Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations (A
[...]
ating service Safeguarding, Quality Assurance and Improvement

Accountable employee(s) Amrita Sharma
Tel
Email

Regulation and Business Support Officer
01902 555140
Amrita.sharma@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report has been 
considered by

People Directorate Leadership Team 2 February 2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Formally accept the 2013/2014 Adult Social Care Local Account

2. Agree the priorities identified for 2015/2016 within the 2013/2014 Local Account; and

3. Approve the publication of the Executive Summary of the 2013/2014 Local Account. 

Page 121



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To share with Cabinet the 2013/2014 Adult Social Care Local Account (Appendix.1), 
which presents an overview of performance across Adult Social Care in wolverhampton, 
whilst also providing a brief insight into planned priorities for the next two years. 

2.0 Background

2.1 Sector-led improvement (SLI) is the approach to improvement put in place by local 
authorities and the Local Government Association (LGA) following the abolition of the 
previous national performance framework and inspections across Adult Social Care.

It is based on the underlying principles that local authorities are:

 responsible for their own performance,
 accountable locally not nationally; and
 there is a sense of collective responsibility for the performance of the sector as a 

whole.

2.2 The Local Account is an integral part of Sector Led Improvement, which promotes that 
councils undertake and publish a regular self-assessment setting out progress against 
their priorities for quality and outcomes in Adult Social Care. Local Accounts are seen as 
a key mechanism for demonstrating openness, transparency and accountability for 
performance and outcomes to citizens.

2.3 Whilst not mandatory; it is perceived as good practice for council’s to develop an annual 
L
[...]
ties implications

6.1 All policies and procedures developed as part of the information governance maturity 
model will undergo an equalities analysis screen and full analysis if appropriate.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

Page 159



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 All employees are required to comply with Information Governance legislation and are 
required to complete the mandatory ‘protecting information training’.

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 Update on Information Governance report to Cabinet – 26 March 2014

Page 160



Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No:  10

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel
23 February 2015

Report title Information Governance Board – changes to 
membership and roles

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Governance and Performance

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Adam Hadley
Tel
Email

Group Manager - Democracy
01902 554026
adam.hadley@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Agree the revised membership for the Information Governance Board (appendix A) and 
the additional role description for the Chief Cyber Officer (appendix B).

2. Amend accordingly the terms of reference for the Information Governance Board and the 
associated definitions, roles and responsibilities as agreed by the Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel on 15 September 2015. 

Page 163



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report is presenting revised membership of the Information Governance Board and 
the role description for the Chief Cyber Officer.  

2.0 Background

2.1 On 15 September 2014 the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel agreed the new 
terms of reference and definitions, roles and responsibilities for the Information 
Governance Board. 

2.2 Given the recent senior management restructure the Council has agreed there is a need 
to revise the membership of the Information Governance Board. 

2.3 With cyber security becoming a more prevalent issue within Information Governance 
there is a need to outline the definition and role for the Chief Cyber Officer.  

2.4 The West Midland Pension Fund will become its own Data Controller from 1 April 2015 
and as such will no longer be required to sit on the Council’s Information Governance 
Board.  The proposed membership reflects this. 

3.0 Options

3.1 The proposals are attached as appendix A and B.  In summary the proposals are to 
update the membership of the Information Governance Board in light of the senior 
management restructure and introduce a role description for the Chief Cyber Officer.  

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.    

[GE/06022015/K]  

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 The Council has a legal duty under the Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information 
Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004 to appropriately manage and 
protect information assets.

5.2     The integration of Public Health into the Council in April 2012 required the Council to 
provide assurance to the NHS that it had in place suitable Information Governance 
policies, procedures and processes.

5.3 Failure to effectively manage information governance could increase risk of exposure to 
fraud and malicious acts, reputational dama
[...]
ovide subject matter expertise and advice to the Information Governance Board on a 
broad range of cyber risk and security activities including:

 The collection of ICT tools, policies, security concepts, security safeguards, guidelines, 
risk management approaches, actions, training, best practices, assurance and 
technologies that can be used to protect the cyber environment and the information 
assets of the Council and users.

 Ensure that information from Government and across the IT industry regarding the 
identification of new threats and vulnerabilities is reliable, kept up to date and responded to 
appropriately;

 Oversee arrangements to ensure that IT network security risks in both on-going and  
planned operations, system developments and projects are properly considered;

 Provide expertise in support of the execution of actions designed to mitigate risks, 
strengthen defence and reduce vulnerabilities in the following key areas:

 Home and Mobile Working
 User Education and Awareness
 Incident Management
 Information Risk Management
 Managing User Privileges
 Removable Media Controls
 Monitoring
 Secure Configuration
 Malware Protection
 Network Security

Page 168

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-security-strategy-of-the-united-kingdom
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-security-strategy-of-the-united-kingdom
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-security-strategy

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (17 November 2014)
	5 Housing Management Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Two April  to September 2014
	6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Three 2014/15
	7 Community Directorate Annual Complaints and Representations Procedure Reports
	Appendix 1 - Annual Complaints Report 2013-14 - Adult Social Care and Communities
	Appendix 2 - Annual Complaint Report 2013-2014 - Children, Young People and Families
	Appendix 3 -  Executive  Summary of Annual Reports

	8 Adult Social Care Local Account 20

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 23 February 2015

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Kenny Aitchison Service Manager Housing Strategy/Development
Adam Hadley Group Manager - Democracy
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Gareth Payne Policy Officer
Amrita Sharma Business Support and Regulation Officer
Alison Dowling Customer Relations and Complaints Officer 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (17 November 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Housing Management Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Two 
April  to September 2014
The Panel reviewed performance monitoring information on Wolverhampton Homes 
and the Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs) management and maintenance 
of Council owned properties during quarter two of the 2014/15 financial year.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Kenny Aitchison, Service Manager Housing Strategy and Development reported that 
the monitoring report presented a good set of results. Five of the indicators were off 
target, but following identification of the causes none of the five areas were for 
concern. He also informed the Panel that because of the excellent delivery of the 
Decent Homes Programme additional funding of £895,000 had been secured from 
the Homes and Communities Agency to continue with improvements through the 
Strategic Construction Partnership.  Wolverhampton’s Decent Homes Programme 
was thought to be the only scheme nationally to have secured additional funding. 

In response to the Panel’s questions the Service Manager Housing Strategy and 
Development also reported that the performance on the “satisfaction with Decent 
Homes” had been affected due to a new contractor starting and the bedding in period 
before they become familiar with the ways of working and standard required. He also 
explained the reason for the discrepancy between the number of non-decent homes 
made decent in the priority neighbourhoods and the target figure.  

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter two of 
2014/15 be received and noted.

6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Three 2014/15
Gareth Payne, Policy Officer presented the quarter three corporate performance 
report for 2014/15.

Cllr Val Gibson reported on the Looked After Children performance measure and 
informed the Panel that the numbers had remained stable over the last few weeks at 
around 788.  She reported that there was still more work to do in order to reduce the 
number of looked after children. Referring to the performance measure ‘average time 
between a child entering care and moving in with an adoptive family, for children who 
are adopted (days)’, she acknowledged that the indicator was off target but that this 
had to be looked at in the context of the Adoption Service trying to find adoptive 
placements for more harder to place children such as older children or siblings.  This 
had the effect of skewing the performance figures. 

Cllr Roger Lawrence added that where a foster carer adopts a child who had been 
with them a number of years, for example eight years, this would count as it has 
taken eight years to place the child for adoption, which and  also had the effect of 
skewing the performance figures.  Cllr Val Gibson agreed with the point adding that it 
was a position that the Council was happy with in terms of the outcome for the child.

Cllr Elias Mattu commented that it takes a long time to place children aged under 
five.  Cllr Val Gibson agreed that the length of time could be long and she briefly 
outlined some of the factors that can impact on the time it takes from changes in a 
child’s care plan to delays in the court process.  

In response to the Panel’s request at its last meeting, Ros Jervis, Service Director, 
Wellbeing gave a brief PowerPoint presentation on the Public Health corporate 
indicators for 2014/15 and Wolverhampton’s performance against the England 
average.   The presentation also covered health inequalities; the top ten causes of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

death in Wolverhampton during the period 2008 to 2012 and the 2015/16 corporate 
priorities for health  of  infant mortality; smoking; obesity; and alcohol.

Cllr Sandra Samuels informed the Panel that the data on life expectancy over the last 
four years only showed a slight improvement over that period.

Cllr John Reynolds commented that Council needed to get the message out about 
the action it and its partners were are taking to tackle the issues highlighted in the 
presentation.

Cllr Elias Mattu added that more need to be done to promote sports in schools. He 
commented that there were not enough school clubs for children to participate in 
sports and that the charges to use facilities were too expensive.  He suggested that 
these areas needed to be explored.  The Service Director, Wellbeing acknowledged 
the point made and reported that Public Health was working on its relationship with 
schools. 

Referring to the rate of infant mortality in the city, Cllr Roger Lawrence commented 
that there where discrepancies across the city that could not just be put down to 
geographical issues.  He requested more detail on the other factors, outside of the 
geographical consideration. in order to understand what was behind the figures.  The 
Service Director, Wellbeing advised that an Infant Mortality Plan would be submitted 
to the Health and Well Being Board containing that type of information requested.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted.

2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting on the detail behind the 
headline infant mortality figures.

7 Community Directorate Annual Complaints and Representations Procedure 
Reports
Alison Dowling, Customer Relations and Complaint Manager presented two annual 
reports on the Community Directorate’s annual complaints and complements and 
briefly outlined some of the key points from the reports.

Cllr Val Gibson thanked the Customer Relations and Complaint Manager for the full 
report that was well presented and for the Executive Summary was well written and 
an easy document to follow.

Resolved:
1. That the design and distribution of the executive summary of the Adult Social 

Care and Community Services and the Children, Young People and Families 
annual reports be approved.

2. That the contents of the two annual reports be received and noted.

8 Adult Social Care Local Account 2013/14
Amrita Sharma, Regulation and Business Support Officer presented a report on the 
Council’s fourth Local Account on the delivery of Adult Social Care services for 
2013/14, and pointed out some of the achievements and progress made during the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

year. The Local Account also provided a brief insight into planned priorities for the 
next two years.

Cllr Paul Sweet congratulated the Regulation and Business Support Officer on the 
well written and easy to follow Local Account.

In response to a question, the Regulation and Business Support Officer confirmed 
that the Council promoted the adult social care or carer support services, such as the 
dementia cafes, to local communities and groups outside of those familiar to the 
service.  The Executive Summary of the Local Account was one way through which 
Adult Social Care reached out to new communities and new service users.

Resolved:
1. That the 2013/14 Adult Social Care Local Account be approved.

2. That the priorities identified for 2015/16 within the 2013/14 Local Account be 
approved.

3. That Executive Summary of the 2013/2014 Local Account be approved for 
publication.

9 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2014/15
Adam Hadley, Governance Manager, Democracy presented a report on the 
performance of information governance for quarter three (October to December 
2014) which showed sustained performance on the previous quarter’s results.

He also informed the Panel of welcome news, that the Council had achieved Level 
Two against the Information Governance Tool Kit.  This would have implications or 
the Better Care Fund. 

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

10 Information Governance Board - Changes to Membership and Roles
Adam Hadley, Group Manager - Democracy presented a report on proposed 
revisions of the membership of the Information Governance Board as a result of the 
recent senior management restructure of the Council.  The report also proposed the 
introduction of a role description for a Chief Cyber Officer in light of cyber security 
becoming a more prevalent issue.

Resolved:
1. That the revised membership for the Information Governance Board and the 

additional role description for the Chief Cyber Officer attached as appendices 
to the report be approved.

2. That the terms of reference for the Information Governance Board and the 
associated definitions, roles and responsibilities as agreed by the Panel on 15 
September 2015 be amended  in accordance with resolution 1 above.


